



**QUESTIONS & ANSWERS / QUESTIONS ET RÉPONSES
002**

This document is issued to answer questions from bidders regarding Innovation, Science and Economic Development Canada RFP # ISED195023. ALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE RFP REMAIN UNCHANGED. / Ce document est publié pour répondre aux questions des soumissionnaires concernant la demande d'Innovation, Sciences et Développement économique Canada DP #ISED195023. TOUTE LES MODALITES ET CONDITIONS DE LA DP DEMEURENT SANS CHANGEMENT.

****Version française ci-dessous****

Question No. 3:

We would like to raise the following clarification for ISED195023 - Spectrum Auction Infrastructure Services for the 3500 MHz Auction RFP.

From sections 5.0, 6.1 and 6.3 in "Appendix A – Statement of work", we are interpreting that ISED is asking the contractor to provision 2 hardware-based firewalls:

- "the contractor will ensure the servers are adequately firewalled and that the firewalls are monitored" - Section 5.0 Scope of Work
- "The Contractor must ensure the servers are adequately protected with hardware-based firewalls." – Section 6.1 Requirements
- "2 hardware-based firewalls" - Section 6.3 Deliverables

However, from the following paragraph in Section 6.1, it seems there is a contradiction indicating the hardware-based firewall will be provided by ISED:

- "The server must be accessible via the Internet and hardware firewalled (ISED to supply and manage firewalls)" – Section 6.1 Requirements

Might you clarify if the hardware-based firewall should be supplied, operated and managed by the contractor as part of the project or if the hardware-based firewalls will be supplied and managed by ISED?

Answer No. 3:

The following correction will be made by amendment 001 to the RFP: The server must be accessible via the Internet and hardware firewalled.

*****English Version Above*****

Question No. 3:

Nous aimerions apporter la clarification suivante pour ISED195023 - Services d'hébergement de l'infrastructure pour la mise aux enchères de la bande de 3 500 MHz.

D'après les sections 5.0, 6.1 et 6.3 de « l'appendice A – Énoncé des travaux », nous interprétons que ISDE demande à l'entrepreneur de fournir 2 pare-feu matériels :

- « l'entrepreneur s'assurera que les serveurs sont adéquatement protégés par des pare-feu et que les pare-feu sont surveillés » – section 5.0 Énoncé des travaux



Request for Proposal / Demande de propositions: ISED195023

- « L'entrepreneur doit veiller à protéger adéquatement les serveurs à l'aide de pare-feu matériels. » - section 6.1 Exigences
- « Deux pare-feu matériels » – section 6.3 Livrables

Cependant, d'après le paragraphe suivant de la section 6.1a, il semble qu'il y ait une contradiction indiquant que le pare-feu matériel sera fourni par ISDE :

- « Le serveur doit être accessible par Internet. Le matériel doit être doté d'un pare-feu (fourni et géré par ISDE) » -section 6.1 Exigences

Pourriez-vous préciser si le pare-feu matériel doit être fourni, exploité et géré par l'entrepreneur dans le cadre du projet ou si les pare-feu matériels seront fournis et gérés par ISDE?

Réponse No. 3:

La correction suivante sera apportée par la modification 001 de la DP : Le serveur doit être accessible par Internet. Le matériel doit être doté d'un pare-feu.